IN THE MATTER OF §  BEFORE THE TEXAS
PERMANENT CERTIFICATE §
NUMBER 550846 §
ISSUED TO §
DIANE MARIE ROSENDAHL §  BOARD OF NURSING

NUNC PRQ TUNC QRDER OF THE BOARD

TO: Diane Marie Rosendahl
623 Laurel Street
La Marque, TX 77568

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, the Texas Board of Nursing (Board) finds that
an Agreed Order of the Board was entered for Diane Marie Rosendahl that contained the wrong
effective date of the Order. Upon notice and hearing, administrative agencies, like the Courts, have
the power to enter nunc pro tunc orders where it can be seen by reference to a record that what was
intended to be entered, but was omitted by inadvertence or mistake, can be corrected upon
satisfactory proof of its rendition provided that no intervening rights will be prejudiced. Railroad
Comm'nv. McClain, 356 S.W.2d 330, 334 (Tex. App.--Austin 1962, no writ) (citing Frankfort Ky.
Nat. Gas Co. v. City of Frankfort, 276 Ky. 199, 123 S.W.2d 270, 272).

The Executive Director, as agent of the Texas Board of Nursing, after review and due
consideration of the record and the facts therein invalidates the Agreed Order of the Board that was
ratified and entered on June 12, 2012, by the Executive Director, on behalf of the Board, for Diane
Marie Rosendahl and submits and enters the corrected Agreed Order of the Board. Respondent
received due process regarding her license; therefore, her rights have not been prejudiced.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the corrected Agreed Order of the Board is
hereby approved and entered on the dates set forth below.

Order effective July 12, 2012

Entered this 12th day of September, 2012

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

BY. WQ%M

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse §
License Number 550846 ' §
issued to DIANE MARIE ROSENDAHL ~ § ORDER

BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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AGREED

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

considered the maﬁer of DIANE MARIE ROSENDAHL, Registered Nurse License Number 5 50846,

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

violated Section }301 452(b)(8), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation by
counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

March 30, 2012, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

i
Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findingsiof Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

€
Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed toithe entry of this Order.

Respondent is currently licensed to practice prbfessional nursing in the State of Texas.

Respondent received an Associates Degree in Nursing from Northwest Jowa Community
College, Sheldon, Iowa, on June 1, 1985. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on March 22, 1989.

Respondent’s nursing employment history is unknown.

On or about March 10, 2011, Respondent submitted a License Renewal Form to the Texas

Board of Nursing in which she answered "Yes" to the question: "Has any licensing authority

refused to issue you a license or ever revoked, annulled, cancelled, acccpted surrender of,
¥
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suspended, placed on probation, refused to renew a nursing license, certificate, or multi-state
. privilege held by you now or previous[y, or ever fined, censured, reprimanded, or otherwise
disciplined you? : ‘

Respondent disclosed that on or about September 1, 2010, Respondent was issued the
sanction of a Settlement Agreement and Final Order by the Board of Nursing of the State
of lowa,’ Des Moines, Iowa. A copy of the Notice of Hearing, Statement of Charges,
Settlement Agreement and Final Order (Combined) dated September 1,2010, is attached and
incorporated, by reference, herein.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Pursuant io Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301,451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. :
2. Notice was served in accordance with law,
- 3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(8), Texas
Occupations Code.
4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuantto Section 301 452(b), Texas Occupations

Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 550846,
heretofore issued to DIANE MARIE ROSENDAHL, including revocation of Respondent's
iicense(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

£

ORDER

H" IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL receive
the sanction of REMEDIAL EDUCATION, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with
the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations
Reléting to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this
Order.

I'I? IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHAL?L apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in

the State of Texas.

P
t
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ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Résﬁondent's ?ﬁrse'licené-ure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the Stat¢ of Texas.

IT ISF URTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by tléis Ordef, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
licensure compa;t privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course pﬁor to enrollment only if the course ‘is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home §_1udy courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the{target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The coérse's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of'care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, prbfessional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form,% provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful complétion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this @_:rder, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure: Board-approved courses may be found ar the Jfollowing Board website address:

http:/fwww. bon. siate.Ix. gg/discigl inaryaction/stipscourses. htmi,
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IT IS FURTHER‘ AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances wdi be removed from RESPONDENT‘S hoense(s) to practice nursmg inthe State »

»

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact pnv1lcgcs if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
Tunderstand that I havg'the right to legal counsel priér to signing this Agreed Order.
Twaive represéntation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein. By my sigﬁature on this Order, I agree to the Fihdings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
Otrder, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive
judicial review of this Order. I understand that when this Order becomes final and the terms of this
Order become effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply with all
terms and conditions of this Order, 1 will be subject to investigation and d.isciplinary sanction,
including revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of

my noncompliance.

DIANE MARIE RO SENDAHL Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me thisd9 _dayo , 2013~
SEAL &gﬁm Q. QR
. DEBBIE R, GU Notary Public in and for the State od&‘ﬁgg‘
NOTARY PUBLIC

E .3 SATEOFTEAS
comsif € MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
NOVEMBER 2, 2014
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of the
Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the
29th day of June, 2012, by DIANE MARIE ROSENDAHL, Registered Nurse License Number
550846, and said Order is final.

Effective this 12th day of July, 2012

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf of said Board




BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

m =]

T T L iInmmn g H

£ w

51 1

3 )

In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED AN

License Number 550846 ‘ § 2 £
g
4

issued to DIANE MARIE ROSENDAHL  § ORDER

“a)9[dwioo € 2q 0) sty K130 Aqasey op |

13 JO S3OIJO YY) UL PIGOAS JO SI IO (1 GO §1 %)
Ya1ym Juaummdop ap Jo £doo an pue ‘ajemooe

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the maitter of DIANE MARIE ROSENDAHL, Registered Nurse License Number 550846,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Iﬁfomation received by the Board produced evidence that Respondeﬂt may have
violated Section 5301 452(b)(8), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation by
counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

March 30, 2012, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT
)

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findingsiof Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

%

2. - Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and

agreed toithe entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received an Associates Degree in Nursing from Northwest Jowa Community
College, Sheldon, Iowa, on June 1, 1985. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on March 22, 1989.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history is unknown.

6. On or about March 10, 2011, Respondent submitted a License Renewal Form to the Texas
Board of Nursing in which she answered "Yes" to the question: "Has any licensing authority
refused to issue you a license or ever revoked, annulled, cancelled, accepted surrender of,

¥
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suspended, placed on probation, refused to renew a nursing license, certificate, or multi-state
. privilege held by you now or previously, or ever fined, censured, reprimanded, or otherwise
disciplined you? ' : '

Respondent disclosed that on or about September 1, 2010, Respondent was issued the
sanction of a Settlement Agreement and Final Order by the Board of Nursing of the State
of Iowa,; Des Moines, Iowa. A copy of the Notice of Hearing, Statement of Charges,
Settlement Agreement and Final Order (Combined) dated September 1, 2010, isattached and
incorporated, by reference, herein.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant fo Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter, :

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(8), Texas
Occupations Code.

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuantto Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 550846,
heretofore issued to DIANE MARIE ROSENDAHL, including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

&

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL receive
the sanction of REMEDIAL EDUCATION, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with
the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations
Reléting to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this

Order.

I'RIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
)
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in

the State of Texas.
r
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Résbondent's ?ﬁrset'lic'en'sure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas,

IT ISF URTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by t{lis Ordei', Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pkursuant to a nurse
licensure compa;t privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course pﬁor to enroliment only if the course ‘is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home §tudy courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the{target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length., The coérse's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of'care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, prbfessiona] boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form,g provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful complétion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Qrder, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure: Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

htip:/fiwww.bon, state. x. &/Qigcg'gligmclign/sti@gour,s;gs. htmi.
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IT IS FURTHER' AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

3

all encumbrances w1ll be removed ﬁ'om RESPONDENT‘S lncense(s) to practice nursmg inthe Statc |

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact pnvalcges if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
I understand that [ havevthe right to lcgal counsel prier to signing this Agreed Order.
1 dee representetion by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein. By my sighaxure on this Order, I agree to the andings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. [ waive
judicial review of this Order. I understand that when this Order becomes final and the terms of this
Order become effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply with all
terms and condiﬁons of this Order, 1 will be subject to investigation and dAisciplinary sanction,
including revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of

my noncompliarnice.

DIANE MARIE RO SENDAHL Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me thisaq dayo ,20) 2~
f ‘ < =
s Notary Public in and for the State odw_

Wt AR N t\s\x\\\
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, DEBB\ER GUTHIER
NOTARY PUBLIC
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of
the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the
29 day of June, 2012, by DIANE MARIE ROSENDAHL, Registered Nurse License Number

550846, and said Order is final.

Effective this 12 day of _June , 2012.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf

Ty ‘ of said Board

cAREY "
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